THE CORPORATION OF HALDIMAND COUNTY

By-law No.1333/13

Being a by-law to repeal By-law No. 606/05 and By-law No. 871/07 and to adopt a new policy to regulate the procurement of goods and services by Haldimand County

WHEREAS in accordance with Section 270(1) of the *Municipal Act*, S.O. 2001, c.25, as amended, Haldimand County enacted By-law No. 606/05 on the 20th day of June, 2005 to adopt policies with respect to its procurement of goods and services;

WHEREAS the Council of The Corporation of Haldimand County did on the 26th day of November, 2007 enact By-law No. 871/07 to amend By-law No. 606/05 to provide for an amended procurement policy;

AND WHEREAS The Corporation of Haldimand County now deems it expedient to undertake a complete re-write of its procurement policy;

NOW THEREFORE, the Council of The Corporation of Haldimand County enacts as follows:

- 1. **THAT** By-law No. 606/05 being a by-law to enact a policy for the procurement of goods and services by Haldimand County be hereby repealed in its entirety.
- 2. **THAT** By-law No. 871/07 being a by-law to amend By-law 606/05, be hereby repealed in its entirety.
- 3. **THAT** Schedule 'A' as attached hereto forms a part of this by-law and be hereby adopted and designated as Policy No. 2013-02 to be known hereforth as the "Procurement Policy".
- 4. **THAT** this by-law shall take precedence over any by-law with which it is inconsistent.
- AND THAT this by-law shall come into force and take full effect on the date of passage.

READ a first and second time this 11th day of February, 2013.

READ a third time and finally passed this 11th day of February, 2013.

MAYOR		
CLERK		